Comment on the Revised Draft 2022 AQMP

Comment Letter #102

|
10182022 Dhncan McKes
T3E 5. 3% Avenue
Avocado Heights, CA 91745
Tele: (626) 330-5123

SCAQMD
Kevin Ni (c/o CEQA)
21865 Copley Drive
Diamond Bar, CA 61763

Dear SCAQND Staff:
O behalf of the residents and business owners in Avocado Heights, Bassett, City of

to provide comments on the AQNE. We formally request that a propozal be included m
the AQMP to work with private industry to build hazardous waste disposal faciliies that
recvele lead acid and other types of batteries and that they be constructed outside of the
South Coast Basm. It 15 imesponsible to rely on one company, QuemetonFSF Ecpbat, to
process batteries from the entire western United States and batteries and other lead
hearing hazardous waste imported from all over the world. This is currently ocomrming iy,
documented serious health issues potentially attributable to this facilitv for vears.
SCAQMD has no plan to deal with this hazardous waste 1f the ciitical emission control
equpment blows up and bums or if the facility iz forced fo cease operation for months
hecanze the roof over the § refining kettles 15 30 commoded that it i= in danger of collapse.
Thiz occwrred in the recent past and SCAQMD has no contingency plan.

The fact that Wavme INasin who 15 the current Executive Officer, worked for Quemetco
when he was with Envirommental Mediation, E4 Stratemc Solutions and other compames
should not be a reazon for SCAQRD as the leading A District (perhaps n the world) to
give QuemetcoRSES Ecobat and their owners, special consideration when approving a
Federal Title WV Permit modification with as many serious unresolved impacts az thers
are. Thomas [ ohff and I served manv vears ago on the SCAQND Pilot Environmental
Justice Coumet] spearheaded by Dr. William Burke and Barry Wallerstemn In 2010 to
2016 we served on the worldng group along with Susan Nakamura, Michae] Mormis,
1420.1. Wawvne Nagin and hiz pariner Howard Berman attended the mestmezz and worked
very hard developmg the stratezy that former Govenung Board Member, the Honorable
Mayor Yates, dezcribed 2z “the nail in Exide’s coffin™ Dr. Wallerstein cautioned to be
carefill that the batteries processed at Exide did not come to Quemetea. We zerved in
good farth and never m our wildest dreams could have envisioned the day when the very
person whose company along with Quemeton’s attomeys, developed the strategy and
delivered the SCAQMD connections. to posiion Quemetco SR Ecobat and therr owners
to comer the marloet on the proceszing of lead acid batteries, would be the Executive
Oifficer of SCAQMND. Lir. Nastr should do the night thing and work with his friends and
former employers at Ecobat' Quemetco/BSE. to facilitate the construchion of additional
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facilities n a less populated location to process these batteries coming in from all over
the world. A five vear plan should be included in this AQMP that outlines a phasing out
of the current City of Industry location so that the inevitable cleanup of the documented
contaminated in the community and environment can commence.

I have included with this mput submissions on the 2003 AQMP documenting outrageous
practices facilitated and permitted by SCAQMD. SCAQMD has still not adequately
addressed the 1ssues raised so we are hoping that they will take the opportunity to do so
n their response and stop protecting this big polluter.

Thank you.

Duncan McKee

Critical emizsion control equipment on fire at Quemetco that forced the extended closure of the hazardous
waste dizposal site.
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Dhncan MeKes
738 5. 3™ Avenus
Avocado Heights, Ca. 91744

LA

122103

hir. Blichael Krause c'o

CEQA Section,

Planning, Rules Development and
Area Sources

21865 E. Copley Drive,

Diamond Bar CA. 91765-4182

Dear XIr. Michael Emiuse:

This letter is to veice conuments and azk questions on behalf of residents of
Avocado Heights, La Puente, North Whittier, Bassett, Hacienda Heights and employees
and business owmers in the City of Industry, concerming the Draft Program
Environmental Impact Report titled the Proposed Draft Air Quality Plan recently releazed
by SCAQKD. SCACQMD staff has done an excellent job compiling data, developing
models and patting themselves on the back; however we are extremelv concemed
regarding shortfalls, oversights and fimdamental problems mn the EIE. We find it hard to
swallow that many of the most important 13sues are not addressed as well as the fact that
some of the proposals will exacerbate air quahty problems in these and surroumding
communities.

For example, SCAQMD 1z proposing the replacement of many propane-powered
forklifts wath battery-powered forkhfts. Does SCAQMD propose that the additional
hatteries that will be required end up at QuemetcoBSE Inc. in the Crty of Industry for
“recycling” of the lead and dispesal of hazardous waste mto the local community through
the process of incineration and wastewater discharge to LACOSD? I have included with
this response a previous letter to your department that contamns information regarding this
outrageous practice and SCAQMD involvement in it. To avoid duplication please answer
the umanswered questions as part of this document a5 well. We expect that vou will need
to mclude a solution to this problem in your long-term plan to attempt to come close to
meeting Federal Clean Air Standards. Both SCAQMD and CARE have not tackled some
of the most important 13sues that must be taken seriously to address the task of mproving
air quality in this region. When major projects such as the recent sranting of the
Conditional Use Permt for the Puente Hills [andfill are based on false swom testimomny
before the LACO Plammng Commission regarding the pemmits 1ssued by SCAQMD we
have major problems that SCAQMD needs to confront and not hide from.

The Draft EIR fails to address the fact that penmits 1zsued by SCAQNMD currently
stand in the way of long term goals of groumdwater, surface water and soul cleamup in
various areas of the basin. For example DT3C has identified that =01l and groumdwater
underlying the area in and around Quemetco/BSE n the Crty of Industry contam unsafe
levels of various contammants. DTSC reports “Lead, selenium, barium, chromium,
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cadmium, copper, iron, and mercury concentrations in sroundwater samples
exceeded Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs).™

The fact of the matter 1= that it would be imesponsible to not immediatelv institute
cleanup of the toxeity that exasts beneath this site. It would be careless to overlook this
problem. In the DTAC report it indicates that lower comtaminant concentrations that
Quemetco claims, are likely a result of contamination moving offsite and mto the local
aquifers when groumd water fluctuations ocowur. According to DTSC scientists “The
amencies have attributed this shift from relatively high lead concentrations in the first vear
of monitoring to progressively lower lead levels to contaminant plume migration. Based
on the above-mentionad trends, 1t is likely that a2 phume of contaminated sround water has
moved from the WMA [Waste Management Area] toward downgradient points."

In addition, “Highly elevated lead contamination from soil samples has been
reported from within the boring for MW-10 (1800 mg/kg at 69 ft. hoz*). Inthe DTEC
Internal MMemorandwmn, June 7, 1989, prepared by David Schvartzhart (GEL to Willie
Ndubwzn, 1t was noted that of all the soil samples taken to that point in ime, cnly soil
samples from KW-8 were not foumd to contain lead and that in some of the borings, lead
was encountered to the full vertical extent of the borings. ™ DTSC additionally reports
that “previous boring logs indicate that the scils around this "background” monitoring
well are reported to be contaminated to depths of up to 68 feet hes with up to 1800 me'lke
of lead.™

Surface water appears to be threatened as well as DTSC reports that contaminated
groumdwater underlying this facihity 1z potentially entering the surface waters of the San
Joze Creel: at a estimated rate of 3 cubic feet per second which 1z 22 441 gallons per
sacond or over 80,739 zallons per hour!

" ... EPA has identified the San Jose Creek (channe] and subdrain
siructure) as a potential contaminant pathway to downsiream areas.
Betwesn 1980 and 1983, potentiometric contours appear to intersact the
limed 3an Jose Creek channel along a reach n the City of Industry.
Betwesn 1980 and 1984, averaze sroumdwater discharge to the creek was
estimated to be approsamately 3 cubic feet per second (gfy) (EPA, 1902).

' Comprehensive Ground Water hlonitoring Evalustion Beport, Crnemetco Inc, BSE Corporation, Cinv of
Industry, Ca. harch 3, 1008 ERA ID Mo, CATOSS233068 page 16

* Comprehensive Ground Water Blonttoring Evalustion Beport, Cnemetco Inc, BSE Corporation, Citv of
Industry, Ca. harch 8, 1008 ERA ID Moo CADOSS233068, Paze 08

" -Enviramments] Stratesies Corporatics, Taby 0, 1991, Supplemantal Soil and Groundwater Investieations,
CQuemetco, Inc. Facility, City of Indusry, Californiz. Page 115

* Comprehensive Ground Water blonitoring Evaluation Beport, Qoemetcs Inc |, BSE. Corporation, City of
Indusiry, Ca. March 3, 1008 EPA ID Mo, CADOSS2331066 paze 42

‘Comprabensive Crownd Water Mepitcring Evaluation Fepart, Cuemneatco Inc., BEF Corparstion, City of
Industry, Ca. March 3, 1008 EPA ID Mo, CADOSEI3I066 56
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Surface and subdrain dischares water sampling results have indicated the
presence of VOCs."

“Surface water samplings previously performed for the Quemetcoo Facility
mvestigation, have not included sampling of the subdrain structure beneath San
Joze Creek. This structure has the potential to have been or still being & major
contaminant pathway from this site since 1t has an mfluence on ground water
chemistry and since lead contaminate wastes had been routinely discharged to the
creek by Quemetco for almost two decades.

In order to meet thiz criteria for "clean closure” there has to be a determination
that no releases that have affected sround water have occwrred or are contimunng
to occur and that the Facility omce “closed” will not be a threat to ground water.
Such a determination 13 unlikely, based on the following facts and previeus
determinations to the contrary.”

The closure plan did not satisfactonly consider that ground water beneath the
Facility has already been determined to be contaminated by lead, cadminmm,
mercury, and chromium as supported by groundwater monmitoring analytical data
from 1982-1987 (monitering wells MW-1, MW-2, BIW-3 and MW-4). These
data mdicate that l=ad and other metals had, at that time, contaminated sround
water across the entire boundaries monitored at the site. Those concentrations
appear to have decreased over time, possibly due to lead contammation in ground
water precipitating out and/or sgrhing to agquifer materials as stable lead
compounds which are not soluble under non-acidic conditions, or most probably
due to migration of lead contamination off-zite and downeradisnt. The latter
hypothesis for the fate of previously detected confamination 15 proposed smce
detection of lead contamimation haz been irregular in recent vears of groundwater
monitoring results and Cuemetco has never performed off-site mvestigation to
determine what was happening with the earlier detected contamimnation.

Cuemetco has failed to detenmined specifically which regulated wnit or =olid
waste management unit or combinations of these was responsible for the reported
lead contamination. Without such a determination it must be taken that the
surface impoundment contributed to groundwater contamination. This is made
likely by the fact that: it was the collection point for all contaminated fluds
pgenerated from the dramage of batteries, nn-on and mun-off from the waste piles
sipmificant depth of liquid to generate a hvdraulic head to support downward
migrztion. The following facts further support a determination that Quemetco's
regulated umit has contributed to groumdwater contammation:

I Historic and contemporary concentrations at this site of sulfate compounds
(1200 - 250 mg/1) from five to twenty imes the Puente Basin water quality
zoals (30 mz/1), probably ndicate that a release of sulfurc acid ocowred and
may be continung to mpact groundwater quahty.
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i Historical records indicate the surface impoundment held exremely high
concentrations of lead compounds in sulfunic acid selubons with pH as
lowras 0 tod. Samples from the surface mpoundment liner contained
concentrations of total lead exceeding 10,000 mg/kg.™

Cuemetco themszelves admit that “Non-Compliance with established water
guality standards for groundwater resulting from continued operations at the
Quemetco Facility is considered a significant impact. Impacts remain significant
and anavoidable,”™

I have included the above referenced report so that vou will have an idea as to the
extent of this problem and as 2 gmde to development of plans to assist with the relocation
of this facility =0 that the mevitable clean up of thiz mess can commence. This report
mdicates that Quemetco 15 also using rubber and plastic as “fuel” and/or “reducing
aments” in their reverberatory fumace ®
Will SCAQMD please explain how facilitating thiz company’'s contimeed expansion of
operations will expedite the clean up of thus site? I have also mcluded several examples
of mmdreds of reports to SCAQMD regarding adverse effects from the toxic plumes from
this facility. Why has SCAQMD 1gnored these and similar reports to them and contimued
to permut this company to increase production? Why would 3CAQMND not consider that
the Best Available Comntrol Technology (BACT) 15 to not feed hazardous waste rubber
and plastic to the fumace m the first place? I have provided you with several petitions,
with lnmdreds of signatures, formally requesting revocation of the current permit that
permits this company to bum plastic and rubber. We request that Quemetco submit a plan
of comrective action that inchudes separating out gry and al] rubber and plastic from their
fumace feeds and shipping 1t off site for proper disposal or recycling in a responsible
manner. SCAQKMD current plans for nisk reduction at this facility are entirely inadequate.
Will SCAQMD require Cusmeteo to replace contaminated soil prior to paving over it7

" Comprehensive Ground Water hlonitoring Evalostion Feport, Caemetco [nc., FESE Corporation, City of
Industry, Ca. hMarch 3, 1008 EPA ID Mo, CADOS233066, Page 23-04

"Chambears Group, Inc. Draf Exvirosments] Tmnact Beport for the Hazardows Waste Manapament
Crperation and Post Closure Penmit for Qoemetcg. Inc. Jume 2001, page 1-2

* Comprehensive Ground Water blanitorine Evalostion Beport, (aemetco Inc BSE. Corporation, City of
Industry, Cz. harch 3, 1008 EPA ID Mo, CADOSS233068, Page 1745 BS

= Y
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Dhncan McKee
738 5. 3@ Avenue
Avocado Heights, Ca 91744
3727103
Zork Pirveysian
Planning and Fules Manager
SCAQMD

21863 E. Copley Dr., Diamond Bar, Ca.

17654182

Deear Zorik Pirveysian and SCAQMD perzonnel-

This letter iz to voice public input concerming SCAQMND: AQMP on behalf of
residents and businesses i the Avocado Heights, La Puente, North Whittier, Bassett,
Hacienda Heights and City of Industry areas. We are concemned that both CARB and
SCAQMD have not addressed some of the most important 1ssues concerming this region.
The facts are that the air quality in these areas has decreased simnificantly over the past 10
vears due to the losz of nearly all landfills m Los Angeles County except for Puente Hills
and one other, the increase in industral emissions from new development and new
activities of existing companies i the City of Industry.

In 1983 when SCAQMD was devizsing plans to attempt to comply with federal
clean air standards SCAQMD issued a permit that permitted QuemeteoBSE Inc. to
engage in the practice of charging over 12,000 Ibs_day of plastic and rubber to their
health effects resulting from exposure to toxic fiimes discharzed from this facility. In
1997 to reward local residents and businesses for their repeated reports of headaches,
nausea, sore throats and even more serious problems after exposure to noxious plumes
from this facility, SCAQMD 1zsued a permit that permitted this company to mcrease the
quantity of previously separated plastic and rubber charged to the furnace, to 25 200
Ibs./day. Additionally, DTSC reports that mubber 1z “nsed as fuel in the reverberatory
fumaces. These matenals were contaminated with acid or lead particulates™. * Could
SCAQMD pleasze explamn to us how allowing a company to ncinerate hazardous waste
that previously was required to either be recveled or land filled at a certified hazardous
waste landfill, fits in to the long-term plan for improvmg the air quality in the Greater
Loz Angeles Region? Why would SCAQLD iznore nmdreds of reports of adverse
effects from this disposal method and the fact that under the terms and conditions of
Cuemeteo’s TSDF (Intenm Status) DTSC prohibits them from engaging in disposal
practices, and permit this company to incinerate harardous waste rather than dealing with
it in a responsible manner? Is using plastic and rmabber as fiiel and “reducing agents™ in 2

¥ Comprehensive Ground Water hlonitoring Evalustion Beport, Cuemetco Inc., BSE Corporation, Ciny of
Industry, Ca. Warch 3, 1008 EPA ID Mo, CADWDEE233066 page &6
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manufactuoring process a responsible practice in the South Coast Basin? ™ I have included
a recent letter to DTSC that contains information regarding the quantities of plastic and
rubber incinerated m the Quemetco fumace and it appears the amount mav total over
27,594,000 Ibs. each vear. Please review this information for accuracy to determine
whether it would be prudent to immediately address this “little problem™.

In addition, the documented inaccurate information provided to both the public
and elected officials by SCAQMD Compliance personnel regarding this matter 1s
overwhelming. Recently a LACOSD reprezentative gave swom testimony before the
LACO Planning Comrnizsion, based on less than accurate mformation (provided by
SCAQMD and'or Quemetco), that SCAQMD did not permut CQuemetco to meinerate
25,000 Ibs. of plastic and rubber'day. She testified that the plastic miraculously “passes
thru the fumace and 1s recycled”. It is imperative that the facts be kmown so that decisions
can be bazsed on accurate information when planning major projects such as the Puente
Hillz Landfill. We find it extremely hard o believe that SCAQMD Engmeernng and
Complisnce Divizsion for over a decads has been unable to definitively track the buming
plastic-like plumes back to their source. Children in this area less than 10 years old, using
the exact same techniques as SCAQMD nspectors, have eliminated other potantial
sources and determimed the source of the elusrve noxous phones. 83-vear-old dear Little
old ladies kmow where the temble clouds ornigmate so we are suggesting that enforcement
n thiz caze leaves much room for improvement. The fact that to this day SCAQHND has
never taken a sample for analysis let alone walked around and expenenced the buming
plastic-like smelling plumes firsthand prior to issuance of this permit i3 inexcuszble. In
this case it appears that SCAQMD izsued 2 permit to engage in practices that they are
erther wnwilling or unable to regulate. Why was this facility not required to re-permut as a2
“new facility™ after the “loss of mterim status™ and “an U5, EPA Ceszation of Operations
and Corrective Action Compliance Order, ™7

We hope that SCAQMD wall senously plan to enlist the aszistance from
numerous sources to aid m the relocation of this facility rather than facilitate Quemetco’s
publichy stated plan to remam in operation for 20+ vears at thos location. Thas will allow
the mevitable decontamination of the site to commence avoldng further damage to
pronmnd and surface water n the area. Common sense tells us that it is not good plamning
to hake McDlonalds buns within hundreds of feet of a facility that admit=s to having
released 7121 Ibs. of lead from it’s stacks and fugitive dust emissions between 1995 and
1999 ' That's an average of 11.12 Ibs_acre m 1 sguare mule around that facility. We
think that most people will agree that the large quantities of arsenic, chrommm &,
cadmmm, mercury, benzene, 1.3-butadiens, etc. released by this company mto the
comrmumty are probably not a good 1dea erther. USEPA lists this company as the mumber
one releager of toxic chemicals into the epvironment in Califormia in 1997 ahead of
ExmonMiohile and Chevron refineries at 2.6 million 1bs. released.’ Certamly this 1= not a

" Comprehensive Ground Water hloaitorins Evzlostion Report, Croemetcs Inc, BSE Corporation, City of
Industry, Ca. March 3, 1008 EPA ID No. CADOS6233066 page 17

" Comprehensive Ground Water honitoring Evzlustion Beport, Quemetco Inc, BSE Corporation, Ciny of
Industry, Ca. March 2, 1008 EPA ID Mo. CADDSS233066 page 78
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good 1dea with mumerous large food-manufacturing facilifies in such close proxmuty and
schools with thousands of cluldren affected We urge SCAQMD planners to rectify past
blunders such as thiz which have indoubtedhy added to the so called “black box™ that
represents emissions that need o be cuf; but we do not have a current plan to do zo.

Another area where we must take zerions action iz the “little matter” of emizzion
test smart chips in diesel trucks. The Department of Justice and USEPA are derelict m
their duty to allow the responsible parties off the hook with no criminal convictions and
mmediate corrective achon m this matter. T urge both SCAQMD and the Air Resource
Board to enlist support from lawmsakers to require the manufacture to immediately re-
chip thess trucks as a requirement for licensms. This dirty frick has set this region back
by this foul up as colossal mumbers of tucks pass through on the 805 and 60 freeways as
well a3 fravel m and out of City of Industry and the Puente Hills Landfill. In addition,
severdl large trucking companies such as Viking Freight are located in this vicinity.

We are also concemed that we are not adequately considering the rate of
development and the potential for increases m emissions m relation to the projectad
decreases. For example, City of Industry is considering bulding a power senerating
facility in close proximity to neighborhoods in Haclends Heights. City of Industry also
currently has extensive plans for firture “redevelopment™ and new additions. If this sconrs
1t will be an additional major source of air emissions in &n already overburdened zemi-
clozed basm. Will SCAQMD permit City of Industry to bum Quemetco’s excess plastic
and mubber a2 fuel in fumaces?

Thanl: you for the opportmity to participate.

Duncan hMeKes
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Duncan hMcEes
T3R8, 3 Ave.
Avocado Heights, Ca. 91744
Tele: (6267 330-5123
372303
Eegional Records Office

Attention: Jamshid Shahi,

Project Manager Scuthem California Permtting Branch
1011 N. Grandview Avenue

Glendale, Califorma 91201

Dear 3r. Jamshid Shahi and DTSC Persommel:

It has come to our attention that 3CACQMD has sranted a permit that according to
neighborz™ in the City of Industry (Quemetco/ESE. Inc ) to “incinerate hazardous
waste™ " It 15 my understanding that under the terms and conditions of Quemetco’s
T3DF, DTEC strictly prohibits Quemetco from engaging in dispozal processes. DTEC
themzelves state “Cluemetco 15 both a harardous waste treatment Facility and a generator
of hazardous waste, but it is not permitted to serve as a disposal site.” ** It appears that
SCAQMD mav have overstepped itz bounds and usurped DTSC authority in thas matter.
We formally request that as the Lead Agency you exercize vour influence to halt this
outrageous practice. I have provided vou with a copv of the 1997 permit that was issued
despite repeated reports of adverse health effects from these tomic plumes to DTSC,
SCAQND, LACODHS and Quemetco in 1994, SCAQMD has to thiz day, never zampled
and analvzed air to determine MOGL (MJaximum Concentration at Ground Level) during
times when large quantities (tractor scoops full) of plastic and rubber are fed to the
fumace. MCGL has only been calculated based on annual averages that have a tendency.
to mask high concentrations during periods of peak production and outdated wind data
from a weather station located on the oppozite zide of the Puente Hills. T have provided
vou with a document (Figure 3) that documents SCAQNMD mability to regulate the
fumace feeds and therefore the true and accurate cancer risk resulting from combustion
of this material It appears (Figure 1) that according to “confidential”™ SCAQRMD
documents the quantity of “addihonal plastic and rabber™ 13 over 23,200 Ibs./day. Do the
math. Thiz iz 9,198,000 Ibs.fyvear! T have provided a copy of two documentz so that vou
can vertfy thiz. You will need to combine information from the two documents (Figure
1&2) and do a little =imple math (34,080 Tbs./dav-8, E80 Ibs calcined carbon
colee'dav=23, 200 1bs. plastic and rubber/day) to amve at the guantity of “additional
plastic and mabber” that 1s according to “confidential™ SCAQMD documents, mitially
saparated, transported by screw convevor to what would normally be considered a
“harardous waste” pile and then charged back mto the firnace by the tractor scoop full.

" Decamber meeting with Senior Engineer, Tom Lighe] and Marco Polo, Air Quality Engineer IT. At
SCAQMD 21345 E. Copley Dir. Dizmaond Bar, Ca. 01745

" Comyprehensive Ground Water honitoring Evzlostion Beport, Qrnemetco Inc., FSE Corporation, Citv of
Indusey, Ca. March 8, 1006 EDA ID Mo, CADOS6233066 page 5

i
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Eeep in mind that acid; lead other substances contaminate this material. Even SCAQLND
Engineering and Compliance personnel mdicate that there are serious problems with this
method of “weighing” as the document below indicates (Figura 3). In addition to the
25,200 Ibs./day of plastic and rubber SCAQMD engimeer, Marco Polo, stated to us that
*2/3 of the rubber and plastic cannot be separated” using Quemeteo’s outdated system
and iz therefore fed to the firnace " This would be an additional 30 400 lbs./dav or an
additional 18 3%96,000-1bs_yr. that condition 5 permits Quemetco to feed directly to the
fumace where it i3 incinerated. Thiz i3 not counting the amount that may or may not be
land filled or recycled. Below is a simplification of the math-

34 080 Ibs_‘day calcined carbon coke and “additional plastic and rubber™- 8 880
lbs_/day calcmed carbon coke= 25 880 Ibs./day “additional plastic and rubber”™ charged to
the fummace. Then we must add the 50,400 Ibs_day plastic and rubber that is not separated
during the crushing process (covered in condition 3) whach brings us to a total of 75,600
bz iday or 27,594 000 bz ~r. plastic and mbber pemutted to be potentially incinerated,
bumed, combusted, cremated, dizposed of or however vou want to zav it, in the

15 recvcled or the mibber that mayv or may not be land filled and factored it into the
equation. For example, if the figure 15 80,000 Ibs./mo. then that would add an addibional
640,000 Ibs_~yr. plastic and'or rubber that 1z incimerated. Please call hiarco Polo A

mformation. His number is (9097 396-2633.

In addition, it appears that the waste water permits issued by LACOSD mav have
been 133ued prior to commencement of the prachice of disposing of hazardous waste
rubber and plastic by meineration and the substances tested do not appear to include the
long list of VOCz and aromatic compounds associated with this practice. For example, 1f
Chuemeteon’s scribbers are 59-+%4 effective and they releaze 6.9 Ibe/dav of 1,3-butadiens,
thiz would mean that nearly 100 Xs= that amount 1= contained m the scrubber water. This
applies to benzene and all VOCs and other aromatic compounds that might be escapmg
detection both onsite and alzo between Quemetco’s discharge to the sewer and
LACOSDs ultimate disposition of the water. It appears that SCAQMD exempts the
wastewster treatment facility as a clozed system deszpite compelling evidence that the
system may not be a “closed system”™. If this 15 true, huge amounts of toxic chemicals are
not taken nto gccoumnt in the HHEA or reported to USEPA.

Dr. Barmy Wallerstein, Executive Director SCAQNMD), indicated he would not be
opposed to interdepartmental cooperation to coordinate simultaneous testing by
LACOSD and/or DTSC of wastewater during up coming air stack source testing. This
limitations and if their permit needs to be modified to include chemirals not prezently
required to be tested for. We urge that DTSC take advantaze of this imprecedented

" Decamber meeting with Senior Engineer, Tom Lighe] and Marce Polo, Air Quality Engineer IT. At
SCAQND 21865 E. Copley Dr. Diamaond Bar, Ca. 21785
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opportunity and require thiz to occur. His phone number 13 (9090 396-2100 =0 that vou
can make the arangements.

Y ou mentioned that vou were mesting with CEQA people and we would like vou
to point out to them that ths pa:ﬁn:ular site 13 located adjacent to the San Jose Creek, a
tributary to the San Gabriel River, 18 within the Conservancy and subject to CEQA
guidelmes. In addition, | have provided a copy of two of many CEQA 400 forms
submitted by Cuemetco that contain maccurate information and effectiv ely allow them to
circunvent normsal CEQA snidelines. This is unheard of in a case of this masmitiwle and
we request that DTSC give this immediate attention or enlist the appropriate authonties
to do so.

Quemetco’s claim to grand fathered nghts n this matter 15 absurd and does not
apply as this 1s 2 “new” practice and wntil 1992 this materal was etther recycled or sent
offite to a cerhified hazardous waste landfill. In addition, Quemet-:n:u & claim that grand
fathered nghts allows them to construct new facilihies, engage m new processes, Increase
production and do whatever they =0 choose 15 2 misnze and a perversion of the
“orandfather principle™.

We hope that DTSC will exercize its authority and initiate mmediate corrective
action that would mclude new technologies to separate out this matenial so it can be dezlt
with in a responsible manner and the cessation of the practice of adding back to the
fumare, material that has already been separated. We realize that this will cost Quemetco
more for cleaner fuel in their firnaces such as natural gas and fees to transport and
landfill the hazardous waste. We are certamn that the cost to the commumity if your
mmediate action in this matter does not occur by far out weighs any financial burden that
thiz might incur to Quemetco. Please feel free to contact me if vou require additional
mformation and/or if any of the information that [ have provided you 15 not accurate, so
that T can remain informed m this caze.

Thanl: you for your immediate action in this matter.

Dhuncan hicKes



Comment on the Revised Draft 2022 AQMP

B SOLTH COAST AR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DXSTRICT | m:
o 21865 East Copley Drive, Diamond Bar, CA 21765

. PERMIT TO OPERATE N 278983

CONTINUATION OF PERMIT TO OFERATE

SCRAP CHARGING WELL, A REVERBERATORY FURNACE LEAD TAPPING PORT. AND TWO

REVERBERATORY FURNACE SLAG TAFPING PORTS AKE VENTED ONLY TO AIR POLLUTION
CONTROL EQUIPMENT WHICH 15 IN FULL USE AND WHICH HAS REEN ISSUED AN OPERATING
PERMIT BY THE EXBECUTIVE OFFICER.

» ONLY THE FOLLOWING MATERIALS SHALL BE CHARGED TO THIS FURNACE.

INORGANIC COMPOUN!
TRON OXIDE AND CARBONATE
LEAD DROSS

L
MAGNESIUM OXIDQ AND CARDONATE
METALLIXC RO/

METALLIC LEAD

METALLIC STEEL

PAPER FROM ADDITIVE BAGS
R[.’VIRBE’M

SILICA AND S
SLAG FURNACE SLAG

SODIUM BORATE
SODIUM CARNONATE

6) THE TOTAL WEIGHT OF ALL MATERIALS CHARGED TO THE REVERBERATORY FURNACE
SHALL NOT EXCEED 1,200,000 POUNDS IN ANY ONE DAY. FOR THE PURPOSE OF THIS
CONINTION, THE TOTAL WEIGHT OF ALL MATERIALS CHARGED TO THE REVERRERATORY
FURNACE SHALL IE THE SAME AS THE TOTAL WEIGHT OF ALL MATERIALS CHARGED TO THE
WMV%Y(I"I FURNACE. THIS CONDITION SHALL NOT APPLY TO BAGHOUSE DUST

N WITH THE EXCEFTION OF THE SPECIFIC MATERIALS LISTED IN CONDITION NO. S ABOVE, ALL
OTHER TYPES OF ORGANIC MATERIALS INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COAL, CHAR:
APER, RAGS, OIL. GREASE, OR METAL CONTAMINATED WITH ANY OF
MATERIALS, REVERBURATORY FURNACE. -

5 THE COMBINED TOTAL AMOUNT OF CALCINED CARBON COKE AND 'ADOITDONAL PLASTIC
GED TO THE REVERBERATOR

<' WHICH IS CAP. : SEFARATED RBY THE B%TERY ASI'ID.

e

" FLOW METERS, TAL CUBIC FEET, SHA MADN ED ON THE NATURAL
GAS SUPFLY LINES TO THE ROTARY DRYER FURNACE AND REVERBERATORY FURNACE

10) FLOW METERS, mmcunuo 1UI'AL CURIC FEET, AND PRESSURE OAUGES, INDICATING

POUNDS PER SHALL BE MAINTAINED ON THE OXYGEN GAS SUPPLY LINES TO
THE ROTARY DRYER FURNACE AND REVERBERATORY FU

M«? L‘5|‘l§0|bs/3o:h} :

ORICINAT

Figure 1 This and the following SCAQMD documents took over 90 days of wrestling between
AQMD and Quemetco attorneys to release. Quemetco representatives made 2 trips to AQMD to
attempt to stop the releaze. Condition 5 permits Quemetco to feed to the furnace “some™ rubber and
plastic from the battery crusher that is not easily separated. According to Marco Polo from
SCAQMD 2/3_(50,400+ 1bz) cannot be separated because of outdated technology and is fed to the
furnace where it is incinerated. In addition to condition 5 (50,400 Ibs/day), condition 8 appears to
permit Quemetco to charge an additional 25,200 Ibs./day of rubber and plastic that is capable of
being separated to the furnace, where it burns, combusts, incinerates, is cremated or however you
want to say it!

- .
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N L

SO0UTH COAST AIR QUALITY HANAGEMENT DISTRICT

MEMORANTITS
DATE: April 4, 1997
To File
FROM: Marco A. Pole, Air Quality Englneer I
SUBIECT: T/C

4-21-37, approximately 7:30 &% to 8:00 am, T/C eo Skeve Reynolds
A14-583=-0344

T outlined the proposed permit conditions that I have been able bo
complete 8o far. I mentioned chat che following limita will apply;

i 1,200,000 lba/day total reverb feed limit

foed compogition recard keeping requiresant
W™ 5,880 lbe/day carbon coke limit esSgeer

56 ¥ minieum O3 enrichment in reverb
B2 % maxisum Op enrichment im reverh
7-77 x 107 SCF/day natural gas limit in reverb
2.29 x 10° SCF/day matural gas limit in dryar
8,510 gallons/day propane limic in reverh
2,500 gallons/day propans limie im diver
average minimum lead tenp limit of 1,300 ®F in reverb
Seasure lead tesp every tws hours

For record keeping cycle definition, the applicant sheuld talk o
the facilicy inspecesr,

§-4-5T7, 1114 PM, T/C fros Sreve Rayrnalds

I discunsed the status of the current pearmit evaluation. I
indicated that the Toxica group had mez wich che RECLAIM
Adminigtration group and that resslusion on existing pelicy issues
wasl fot fully achieved in this Spicial mesbting. It was clear ehat
more discussion, probably at the management level, would be
required ts fully resclve all cutstanding lasues. Some af rhe
optilong that wers ducurnr.-d WEES Sonverting Mix sources to "Major®

lcont . next page)

i imitati i t be subtracted
i EIEnlmeﬂElrhuuCnhlmnmmmhmlpmlurh!nmhm be subd
ﬁrﬁz;id.,lﬁ[llhs_iumthM" § of the permit above to arrive at the 25 200 Ibx'day “additional

plaztic and rubber™.

- -
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" 4 Quemetco Inc. Page 2 of ) April 10, 1997
/ Oftice Conference
// sgihvedeosue Of _record eeping WAE diwcussed,cwith regards o the. ...
/ ~rubber Mr, Dumas indicated that “

v o -.'th_‘“ gerdtrectly. Rubber batteries are
segregated and run gpeparately in the battery wrecker. The rubber
chips are sink-floated and separated into a different pile for

processing.
e 2 S B
e o v
ol akdaned Y e < -t
w aht-factar A . calows A A
e - VAURWE 3 Adu" arm
VOE AL haknd el e AOMD e -

Mxr, Dumas indicated, with relation co the record Xeeping for the
coke usage, that purchase records can be used to verify the
amcunt of coke being used

terialr At Thl

The writer discussed the matter of record keeping of lead tapping

Figure 3 This documents SCAQMD concerns with the practice of feeding tractor scoops of material
to the furnace and would explain the concentrated bursts that we are currently subjected to.
SCAQMD has never sampled or analyzed these toxic plumes despite over 100 complaints to them of
this last vear alone.

Quemetco, Inc., 2= March 14, 1987

3-14-97, 10:46 am to 10:58 an, T/C to Tuesdai Winget,
Kleinfelder, 510-484-1700

I indicated that I am returning her call. I indicated that
Quemetco was required to use only the specific multi-pathway
adjustment factors atated in Rule 31401, unless a policy decision
is made by Planning Division regarding this mattexr., If there ias
any question regarding this policy, Yi Huang should be contacted.
Mz, Winget indicated that she has talked to Mohan Balagepalan and
¥Yi Huang, and it was confirmed that the standard sultipathway
factors did pot have to be used, as stated in Rule 1401, when the
ACE2588 program is used. This progranm performs a detailed
caleulation procedure, in place of the standarxd factors, to
estimate the risk from the secondary non-inhalation pathways in
addition te the primary inhalation pathway.

We also discussed the previously stated requirement te calculate
the maximum hourly emission concentrations. I indicated that one
{ reason for this requirement was probably for quality control
purposes and another was for Regularion XIXIXI purposes with
regards to OO emisaione. MNowever, at this point in time it has
been determined that the maximum hourly emission rate is not
required for Reg XIII ea.  She-indicaced.that - Mohan

cian

Mas.reguireds I indicated that she should verify that the
maxiowm hourly concentration is not required with Yi Kuang.

Figure 4 This appears to document verbal permission to use average annual concentrations rather
than the normal maximum hourly concentration. In addition the first paragraph appears to
document some sort of “policy decizion™ made by planning division to allow Quemetco to use factors
other than those required by Rule 1401.

l [

15



Comment on the Revised Draft 2022 AQMP

;..D-?:ﬁ:humm EXTERNAL COMBUSTION EQUIPMENT

FORMA400 - E - g
T e e ——
[ 4auo ]

! . Cribfeiri 84 locamion, gaus0rmen] simasres o,
[ of

LIV, &'
[T

1. Bupinggs. Mame: GUImeo. s Facily ID: g g g T
i | Therequested appication is o Bin):  Duls of oo RN D -
i @ Mew Constnicion b O Crangs of Locaten 4

O Modificalon of Egepment/Process 4. O Exiitisg Equipmeni with Expliad Parmit
8. O Esisting Equipment Opemiing withau! & Bemit; Inlisd Oy Daia: ] ]
I 0 Cranga of Conditiaali). Specify Fu changs of conditonds) regussies _

g O Cranpe of Dpersion, LSl crevious name o coanasor g Faciy 105,

| 3. I guismant has previous written parmt, L5t Peimil M Do 3

L . Writa Rlule 301 a0 of this L'ﬂll'ut: WE“‘- e
4. Are multcle appliostions belg submised for imisr Gguieent (a3 ol in Rule 307

" O Mo O Wek HYen, Numberof Mol Unes | e e

i 5 len-.-wbuu'-!mimumhmlrﬂc:wmﬂwmnwumwmw

B ue DOYm WCE HON B e Dale: 1 [
. 6. Far New Construction, Modification, o Chaings of Location:
] Evtimaled Construotan Stet Dase- 02 /) 01 5 00 Extimaied C Oata: &2 ¢+ 1% ;7 8

I 7. For ihis projact, has @ Calforna Ervitonmantal Gually Act T ] anoihee
govemmenie agenty B No o 'r'tl,h'-gm.-rw-ar[c:an:am e Y

i r.ktmmhrmwwmnwmyhmtmnm H Mo 0 s, for sgeccy
| b br iy of Mokl Cermis discratmnany? B ko O] Yea kWt
B. D you claim condidentimity of dute? R Mo 0 Yas {uilnch asplasation}
B Is the scpuipment located sithin 1000 it baim the ouler boundary af 8 B=hool7 ® g O Yai
('¥aa, omplain . for o puble & privabe school, grate K-12, within o 14 reile redis of Tnodty Eopety]

i T T — Tepheaa Nolul:

.8 saparale Foem S00-E-8 must e submitied for nach eonoment e, By siuipees g

| 4
[ " E Erpﬂ [Eompials Sacton ILE] w. O Kil
d AT IW" LK =] L=l - Complete Section
2. Equipment Marvdvcaurer Mogsi e, 150 { S u.;:l-' Dr
| |3 bims emt input Rt (Banec on Highae Fosing vy 28 oSV ar (e
| 4 mwﬂbxﬁtﬂﬁmm :_ﬂ'-h Ay e vk ) oD )

Hemtaer of Burresrs. 1 — L T KW [cicin wnia)

i FORA L00) E = 0, Fore. 1097 : o & Forma G834t

Figure & This is one of many CEQA 400 form: submitted by Quemetco and approved by SCAQMD
that contains falze and misleading information. Wotice that 2a is checlied pew constroction. Omn thiz
particular form Quemetoo erroneonsly daims that no claim fo confidentiality of data is made. This is
patenthy falze a5 every source test and interpretation of that dafa for all fuornsce: and the rotary
dryer are confidential a: the one example (Figare?) of hundreds that I have provided below

16



Comment on the Revised Draft 2022 AQMP

documents. In addition the fact that Quemetco iz nsing these materials as fuel in furnaces and does
mot list that fact in Section ITA #5 ix dangeronsly deceptive and mmst be corrected.

Soum Const r Cusiry GALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AGT
m T e et (CEQA) APPLICABILITY
:msa“ﬁm 1 FORM 400 - CEQA

Thes BCACMIDY ks regeired by sisis lew, B Calfornks Enviconments] Guality Aot (CECA), 1o rew
ﬂﬂtum“mmﬂqﬂwmmm e L ] mrwnulmﬂwmluilﬂﬂm

o m—

k'] Eo ham tha poisntial io gensain 1 Erpacis
WPl FAbf FBLse o of @ GEGA, dhifuiie (G EQL, Joaklaiiogs §1 ;MW|urnch~mmﬂu-
g Ens i s foemi e For esch Fom & wlmmﬂ mlmnmﬂ.h i
musbmitting rmuliple Form $00-A applca Bong ol mwpm m-ﬁemmu napEstety 107 1he anlice
TRl H i Nded SBR8islanos Coemghntng this fonme, Irega rnw-zu-m

Facllity Mame; Cuemeion, lis Facllity 1D (8=Digh) coss4T
Project Dasaspihen:  Peremil Pes aes rifinery pots snd maodify the ey B gl

FHEVIEW PO EXEMP TICH FROM FURTHE R L Ca A Trom
Chach “Vou" or "Ho” an applicalbls

[ i | Yos | M
F . |:| E A reguest for & chsngs of permittes onky (without squipmant modificationm)®
[ Tﬁ Equipmant cartifleabicn 6r squipmant reglabratisn?
&, [0 | (4 | A cEaa andior NEFA documant pravicus uamumlr prapared (et
-pqumll'p ovslunton thin pl'\-n]l:l? H oy & Pl Ceranat inmusd wndll & Find CECA
el Motice of D s mushemitind.
[+ 8 |"__| E Egulpmant damaged as o reasult of & disasisr during sists of smergesncy ¥
E ] E A Titla W permil feanswal (withaul squlpment medifleatlons)?
F. | CT | B | A Titie ¥ sdministrative permit revisionT
=% | B | The converaion of an axisting permit into an ksl Thia ¥ ptmm'?'
H | L] | B | A funcilanally ldeniiosl permil unit replasement sith ne insresss in raling or
7
1. 1 E A ohangs of dally VOO parmit llmii o & maninly VOO permili [Bmii?
H™Was™ i ohasciisd b mmmiwmmwﬂ{mm.
q Bk b pmge 2, “SIGHA, ) mge er;“'
Saecion |- By checking "Yea™ o o™ mn appicabls. To ovckd delays in Wl YR axpdal
ad © FeRpOniEE OGN @ Epanile iheel @ BN A S s .
Yas | M
1. l:l E Has 1hig prajesl gaansfaled any inown poblie sopbiovarsy fegarding potantinl
]mrl- Imnl-:rtl that mul_r I:rli-n-lrm:l by tha r:l]l-ul'l'
S e L nYy Ty B rman=d By roeups af publc masbngs: sdvesreas
rr-nﬂ- alimyton such o H-uh-l- in o ol pruliicaiaing, kooal nows
AL s i,
. [ 0=] | !s this projsct part of & largsr praject?
3. (| 5 | Wil tivere be any damaoliilon, sseavatlng, andior grading ossstruetion sotivities
that an &N Ares -lnll-dlrll 2,300 feal?
*ﬁ- (<] | Dwae this project includs the open swidoor storsgs of dry bulk solld meterisls
I that cowld generale duat?® I Feu, inchids & piot plan with the spplicabion packagas.
1k T mae G b o e i Fam r wruaad Faeye bs e rimmremy me
- [ el i e e B im B i g rn i
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Figure 6 Another CEQA 400 form for new consfrction containing inaccurate statements (1.) by
Quemetco that was approved by SCAQMD. The effect iz that the repulatory agencies have allowed
Quemetco to circumvent normal CEQA review. Conld SCAQNMD please explain why these gross
error: escaped detection when they reviewed and approved these documents?
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Figure 7 One example of hundred: of pages of confidential data that directly pertain: to the Health

Rizk Axzzecsment.



